

# New Zealand Gazette

### **CUSTOMS EDITION**

WELLINGTON: TUESDAY, 8 AUGUST 2000

## TARIFF CONCESSION NOTICES

(INCLUDING OTHER NOTICES UNDER THE TARIFF ACT 1988 AND THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 1996)



#### TARIFF INDUSTRY ASSISTANCE (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 2000/29

Applications Advertised for Objection Closing Date for Objections 29th August 2000

- Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an objection should do so in writing, to the Ministry of Commerce, PO Box 1473, Wellington, Fax 0-4-474-2843 indicated by the reference number, before 29th August 2000. All submissions should include:
  - the Tariff Industry Assistance (Advertisement) Notice number;
  - the Tariff item; and
  - Reference number.
- All submissions from local manufacturers should include:
  - the range of alternative goods made locally;
  - the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the local product is a suitable alternative);

  - present and potential output;
     details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content.
     All submissions objecting to a request for the withdrawal of a concession should include:
- - reasons why the local product on which protection is sought is not a suitable alternative;
  - full technical details of the goods against which tariff protection is sought.
- Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the Ministry of Commerce quoting the details in paragraph 1 above.

Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Name and Address of Applicant	Part II Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.
2309.90.19	Calf milk replacer in powder form	Bomac Laboratories Ltd C/- Union-Transport (NZ) Ltd PO Box 1296 AUCKLAND	99	997978G	A
3926.90.69) 4014.90.09)	Infant teats and soothers	EBOS Ltd C/- Danzas AEI Ltd PO Box 14033 CHRISTCHURCH	99	997980J	A
3926.90.69	Roller shutter system suited for use in the manufacture of furniture, maximum slat length 5400mm and 60mm profile width	Coimex International Ltd C/- Robsons Customs Brokers PO Box 286 AUCKLAND	99	997983C	A
4804.42.00	Bleached, fungicide treated, internal soap wrap stiffening paper	Lever Rexona A division of Unilever New Zealand Limited Private Bag 1 Petone WELLINGTON	99	997976L	A
60.01) 60.02)	86% acrylic, 14% polyester knit fabric, 289.60 metres only 74% acrylic, 15% wool. 11% mohair knit fabric, 311.40 metres only	RCM Clothing Manufacturing Co Ltd C/- Hellmann Worldwide Logistics Ltd PO Box 59220 Mangere AUCKLAND	99	997975B	IM
7010.93.70	Flint 250ml glass jar Ref: BH072, 300,000 units – period 7/00 to 8/01	Newpro Industries Ltd PO Box 21 197 Henderson AUCKLAND	99	997974D	IM
7010.93.70	White 200ml borduna bottles Ref: 6761B, 250,000 units – period 7/00 to 12/01	Newpro Industries Ltd PO Box 21 197 Henderson AUCKLAND	99	997977Ј	IM
8479.20.00	One second hand Atlas Stord model MS-49FK twin screw offal press	Taranaki By Products Ltd PO Box 172 HAWERA	99	997981G	CE
9401.80.00	Garden stool and kneeling rest with tools storage box located under the seat	Stanley Tools NZ Ltd C/- Dot Customs & Forwarding International PO Box 59001 Mangere Bridge AUCKLAND	997979E	A	



Tariff Industry Assistance (Advertisement) Notice No. 2000/29 - continued

#### Category of Application:

A CE IM

General Approval
Capital Equipment
Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply
Inadequate Production
Manufacturers' Samples
Revocation of Unused Concession
Shortfell IP MS RUC

Shortfall

SS V

Special Situation
Variation of Existing Concession
Withdrawal of Concession
Denotes amendment or addition W

Dated at Wellington this 3rd day of August 2000.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Commerce.



Tariff Act 1988

#### TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 29) 2000

- I, Vincent Anthony Manks, Executive Officer, Ministry of Commerce, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:
- (a) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in
- that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified; and
  In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule
  with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe; and
  Withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this Gazette, or otherwise at the date so specified, the approvals granted in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Third
- (c) Schedule to this notice.
- (d) Decline to approve in respect of the goods listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice concessions for which application was made.

		FIRST SCHEDULE Concessions Approved						
	Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Normal		Part II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effectiv From	re To
	3306.10.09	Tooth whitening system	Free	Free	99	997890K	6/00	
	3916.20)	Waterstops, paving caps and intersections of a type used in concrete	Free	Free	99	997576E	11/99	
	3926.90)	construction joints	_	_				
	3926.90.69	Patient transfer systems and aids	Free	Free	99	997892F	6/00	
	7616.99.90 8481.90.19	Adjustable, portable, modular, aluminium, disabled persons ramping system Encapsulated electrical coils 12V and 24V for use in whiteware manufacture	Free Free	Free Free	99 99	997895L 997896J	6/00 6/00	
	85.16	Panini grills	Free	Free	99	997890J 997731H	12/99	
		SECOND SCHEDULE						
		Concession Approvals Subject to Prescribed Purpose	s and Con	ditions				
	TD CC		D ( )	· D ·	Part	D. C	E.CC .:	
	Tariff Itom	Description of Goods	Rates of Normal		II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effectiv From	re To
	Item	Description of Goods	inormal	riel.	KeI.	INU.	riom	10
M	60.01) 60.02)	Fabrics, viz:  1. Ref: VSL 71% polyester, 29% polyamide – 1000 metres  2. Ref: 2199/157 rafiosa 72% cotton, 28% viscose – 2000 metres  3. Ref: 2199/159 zanadu 59% poly/acrylic, 36% polyamide, 5% metal – 1000 met  4. Ref: 2128 marble rose 100% polyester – 1000 metres  5. Ref: HFS 1272 66% acrylic, 22% wool, 12% nylon – 10000 metres  6. Ref: geisha 100% polyamide – 265 metres	Free	Free	99	997878L	5/00	2/01
Е	8606.10.00	7. Ref: H1002/112 100% polyester – 3500 metres 8. Ref: 21651 100% cotton – 1000 metres 9. Ref: 2606411 100% polyester – 1000 metres 10. Ref: HF2854 90% polyester, 10% spandex – 2200 metres Seven only second hand concrete transport/remixing cars for use in underground tunnel construction  THIRD SCHEDULE	Free	Free	99	997889F	6/00	2/01
		Concession Approvals Withdrawn						
					Part			
	Tariff		Rates of		II	Ref.	Effectiv	
	Item	Description of Goods	Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From	To
	3916.20.00) 3926.90.00)	Waterstops joints				997576E		
	85.16	Panini grills				997731H		
		FOURTH SCHEDULE Applications for Concessions Decline	ed.					
	Tariff Item	Description of Goods				Ref. No.		
_	7326.19.19	Aircraft componentry clamping tools				997894B		· <u> </u>
	9401.69.00	Outdoor chairs with wooden frames				997898E		
	9403.60.00	Outdoor furniture, wooden, domestic, including barbecue trollies				997897G		



Tariff Concession Approvals, Withdrawals and Declines Notice No. 2000/29-continued

Category of Approval: General Approval Capital Equipment Goods in Transit CE GTIM IP Inputs to Manufacturing - Inability to Supply Inadequate Production
Manufacturers' Samples
Revocation of Unused Concession MS RUC S SS V X Shortfall Special Situation Variation of Existing Concession

Administrative Amendment

The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice and declined applications for concessions as listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals.

Dated at Wellington this 3rd day of August 2000.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Commerce.



